

**AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Rightway Site Services, Inc.**

Portable Sanitation Rental & Services

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement for Professional Services ("Amendment No. 3") is made and entered into as of July 1, 2018, by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation ("City), and Rightway Site Services, Inc., ("Contractor").

RECITALS

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor Services (On-Call) dated as of December 3, 2014 (the "Original Agreement"). Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Original Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty dollars (\$16,250) for a six (6) month term.

C. Amendment No. 1 dated July 1, 2016, extended the term of the original agreement further 12-months, ending June 30, 2017. Compensation increased to \$30,000 to cover the term of the Agreement.

D. Amendment No. 2 extended the contract a further 12-months, and increased the contract amount an additional \$30,000 to cover increase demand and unforeseen expenses.

E. The parties now desire to extend the contract an additional 12-month as provided for in Section 2, Subpart c. of the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Section 2, subpart c., Term, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the following:

Unless earlier terminated as provided elsewhere in the Original Agreement, this Amendment No. 3 shall continue in full force and effect for a period of Twelve (12) months, commencing on July 1, 2018 and ending on June 30, 2019.

2. Section 3, Compensation, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with the fees set forth in Contractors' Proposal (Exhibit A to the Original Agreement) and Contractor's Proposal dated June 24, 2016 (Exhibit A-1 - Amendment No. 1). In no event shall Contractor's compensation related to Amendment No.

3 to the Original Agreement exceed Thirty Five Thousand dollars (\$35,000) without additional written authorization from the City.

Notwithstanding any provision of Contractor's Proposal and/or Contractor's June 24, 2016 Proposal to the contrary, out of pocket expenses set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, respectively, shall be reimbursed at cost without an inflator or administrative charge. Payment by City under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects, even if such defects were known to the City at the time of payment.

3. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be executed on the respective dates set forth below.

"CITY"

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal corporation

DocuSigned by:

Grant Yates

Grant Yates, City Manager

Date: 7/11/2018 | 12:08 PM PDT

"CONTRACTOR"

RIGHTWAY SITE SERVICES, INC.

DocuSigned by:

Gary Wood

By: Gary R. Wood – V.P.

Date: 7/11/2018 | 10:53 AM PDT

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Susan M. Domen

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Barbara Wibold

City Attorney



June 24, 2016

City of Lake Elsinore
130 S. Main Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Re: Contract Agreement

To Whom It May Concern;

Rightway Site Services, Inc. is pleased to offer the following **Price Agreement**. This agreement will be effective once signed and returned to Rightway office. Pricing will be adjusted on permanent units upon receipt of signed agreement and next billing cycle. It has been a pleasure working with the City of Lake Elsinore, and we look forward to providing you with exceptional service for your year round and special event units

Containment trays for long term units will be included at no additional cost, if requested at time of delivery. Agency, Energy Fees, and applicable tax will be added to all invoices.

- | | |
|--|------------------|
| • Standard Tufway w/Hand Sanitizer
(Includes one-time per week service) | \$46.00 each |
| Second Weekly Service | \$45.00 each |
| Delivery | \$12.50 each |
| Special/Holiday Service | \$11.50 each |
| • Holiday service (Long term & event units combined) | \$250.00 minimum |
| • ADA Compliant Restrooms
(Includes one-time per week service) | \$120.00 each |
| Delivery | \$50.00 each |

Special Event Units

- | | |
|--|--------------|
| • Standard Tufway (No hand sanitizer or containment trays) | \$46.00 each |
| Delivery | \$12.50 each |
| Special/Holiday Service | \$11.50 each |
| Containment Trays (If Requested) | \$6.00 each |
| Tray Delivery (Delivered at time of toilet delivery) | Included |

Household Hazardous Waste Units

- Standard Tufway w/Inside Sink Delivery

\$85.00 each

\$25.00 each


Additional Services

- Exchanges for Damaged Units (Plus cost of damages)
- Replacement Cost of Units
- Floating Toilets (Up to 1000 gallons)

\$15.00 each

\$575.00 each

\$150.00 + dump fees



Irene Delgado
Rightway Site Services, Inc.

7/12/16
Date



Authorized Representative

7/6/16
Date

GRANT YATES

Please Print Name